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sustained the portion of the bond necessary to defray these
costs shall be forfeited.

Sec. 12. [423.765] Payments exempt from process.
Any paynient made by the association under any provision
of this act is exempt from any legal process. No person en-
titled to any such payment may assign the same. The associa-
tion may not recognize any assignment or pay any sum on
account thereof.

Sec. IS. [423.77] Repealer; rights and benefits saved.
Laws 1943, Chapter 280, is hereby repealed. No rights or
benefits granted thereunder or under any regulation of the
association in force at the time of the taking effect of this act
shall be destroyed or reduced thereby. All actions or trans-
actions taken or made prior to the time of the taking effect
of this act by any policemen's relief association continued in
existence hereby which would have been regular and in con-
formity with Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sections 423.01 to
423.07, are hereby legalized, confirmed, and made effective.

Sec. 8. [423.775] Members now receiving pensions,
rights. Any member of the association who receives a pension
for the month of April, 1953, and who is eligible to receive a
pension thereafter shall receive a pension each month there-
after, during the time he is so eligible to receive a pension,
equal to 32 units.

Sec. 9. Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Sections 2, 8, are here-
by repealed.

Sec. 10. This act becomes effective May 1, 1953.
Approved March 20, 1953.

CHAPTER 128—H. F. No. 399
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to school safety patrols, amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1949, Section 181.24.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 131.24 is
amended to read:

131.24 School safety patrols. Subdivision 1. Estab-
lishment. In the exercise of authorized control and super-
vision over pupils attending school and other educational insti-
tutions, both publlic and private, the governing board or other
directing authority of any such school or institution is empow-
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ered to authorize the organization and supervision of school
safety patrols for the purpose of influencing and encouraging
other pupils to refrain from crossing public highways at points
other than regular crossings and for the purpose of directing
pupils when and where to cross highways.

Subd, 2. Appointment of members. Unless the parents
or guardian of a pupil object in writing to the school authori-
ties to the appointment of a child or ward on such a school
safety patrol, it shall be lawful for any pupil .over ten years of
age to be appointed and designated 'as a member thereof.

Subd. 3. Liability not to attach. No liability shall at-
tach either to the school, educational institution, governing
board, directing authority, or any individual director, trustee,
superintendent, principal, teacher, or other school authority
by virtue of the organization, maintenance, or operation of
such a school safety patrol because of injuries sustained by any
pupil, whether a member of the patrol or otherwise by reason
of the operation and maintenance thereof.

Subd. 4. Identity, operation. Identification and opera-
tion of school safety patrols shall be uniform throughout the
state and the method of identification and signals to be used
shall be as prescribed by the commissioner of highways.

Approved March 20, 1953.

CHAPTER 129—H. F. No. 401
[Coded]

An act relating to the board of examiners of psychologists;
amending Laws 1951, Chapter 672, Sections 1, 3, 4 and 5, and
Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 15.15.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 672, Section 1, is
amended to read:

Section 1. [148.79] Board of examiners of psycholo-
gists. There is hereby created a state board of examiners of
psychologists to be appointed by the governor, consisting of
seven resident psychologists whose qualifications shall be not
less than those specified in section 3. Of the members of the
board first appointed, one shall be appointed for a term of one
year, one for a term of two years, one for a term of three years,
one for a term of four years, one for a term of five years, one
for a term of six years, and one for a term of seven years;


